

asx release+

Goodman notes Standard & Poor's rating affirmation

Date 29 September 2009

Release Immediate

Please refer to the attached release by Standard & Poor's.

For further information, please contact Goodman: Greg Goodman Group Chief Executive Officer Tel +61 2 9230 7400

About Goodman: Goodman owns, develops and manages industrial property and business space globally. It is the largest industrial property group listed on the Australian Securities Exchange and one of the largest in the world, with offices across Asia Pacific, UK and Europe. At the core of the Group's success is its integrated customer service model, which reflects the organisation's commitment to creating long-term customer relationships.



RATINGS DIRECT®

September 29, 2009

Research Update:

Goodman Group 'BBB' Ratings Affirmed, Off CreditWatch On Capital-Management Initiatives; Outlook Negative

Primary Credit Analyst:

Craig Parker, Melbourne (61) 3-9631-2073;craig_parker@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Paul Draffin, Melbourne (61) 3-9631-2122; paul_draffin@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

Goodman Group 'BBB' Ratings Affirmed, Off CreditWatch On Capital-Management Initiatives; Outlook Negative

Overview

- Goodman Group has announced capital-management initiatives that have significantly reduced our concerns regarding the group's liquidity profile in the next two years.
- We have removed the ratings on Goodman Group from CreditWatch with negative implications.
- We have assigned a negative rating outlook, as the group's near-term proforma look-through credit metrics remain weak for the 'BBB' rating.

Rating Action

On Sept. 29, 2009, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services affirmed its 'BBB' corporate credit and debt ratings on Goodman Group (GMG) and removed them from CreditWatch with negative implications, where they were initially placed on May 27, 2009. The outlook is negative.

Rationale

The rating affirmation and removal of the CreditWatch on GMG, an Australian-based real estate investment trust (AREIT), follows the group's A\$1.8 billion of new equity raised and bank debt extensions, which have significantly alleviated our concerns regarding the group's liquidity position. However, we believe GMG is facing significant headwinds in managing its U.K. and European operations, where ongoing weak market conditions are expected to continue to pressure the group's earnings. In addition, due to the sizeable debt levels at the group's managed funds, coupled with GMG's increased ownership stakes in these funds, the group's look-through credit metrics are likely to be weak for the 'BBB' rating in the near term. We expect, however, that GMG will progressively reduce its ownership in these funds in the near term; this is expected to be a key driver of returning the rating to a stable footing.

Support from equity and debt providers has allowed GMG to undertake a number of capital-management initiatives, which we believe represent a significant endorsement of GMG's business model. The diversity of group operating earnings—which comprise rental income from directly held property and indirectly via an equity stake in managed property funds, management fee income, and development-related earnings—is a key credit strength. We note that GMG's income is sourced from a number of offshore geographic locations.

By refining its business model—through allocating less funds to development activities and seeking to introduce new capital partners—GMG management has successfully maintained its internally managed industrial property and business-space activities. The introduction of new capital partners, including China Investment Corp (CIC) and the Canada Pension Plan Investment Board (CPPIB), should help reduce GMG's reliance on traditional sources of capital, which have contracted in the global economic downturn.

Despite these capital-management initiatives and a significant reduction in debt levels, we expect GMG's credit metrics to remain static due to sizeable debt levels at the managed funds and the group's increased ownership stakes in these funds. We believe that look-through adjusted EBITDA interest cover is likely to remain about 2x, and funds from operations (FFO) to debt at about 6% in fiscal 2010. This compares with fiscal 2009 metrics of 1.9x interest cover and 5.5% FFO to debt. The equity raising has had an immediate impact on GMG's gearing, with adjusted debt to total assets likely to reduce to about 42%, from 58% in fiscal 2009. In our view, look-through credit metrics are more meaningful in our analysis of GMG's financial risk profile. We expect that over the medium term the group's credit metrics will improve as GMG reduces its equity interests in cornerstone investments and capitalizes on opportunities as its development markets re-open. We expect that GMG will seek to recycle capital by using its inventory to service its customer needs and continue to expand the participants in its managed funds.

The extension of GMG's finance facilities alleviates our concerns regarding whether the group had in place sufficient liquidity to meet its short-term capital commitments and debt maturities. In addition, our concerns that GMG had limited access to capital have been moderated by this equity issuance and the introduction of new strategic investors (CIC and CPPIB). While the group is now targeting a gearing (total debt-to-assets) range of 20%-30% (from a policy of 35%-40%), the combination of our partial debt-like treatment of the group's hybrid securities and the large cornerstone investments held in the managed funds inflates the look-through gearing to about the 45% level. The high look-through gearing reflects the group's historical debt-funded acquisitions, which have been purchased on the expectation that they would be sold down into managed funds and/or to third parties. Over time, GMG will seek to reduce its investment in the GMG funds in line with its long-term investment targets of 15%-25%, recognizing that its stake maintains an alignment of interest with the third-party investors.

Liquidity

We consider GMG's liquidity to be strong, with available liquidity of A\$2.2 billion following recapitalization that covers all maturing group debt facilities to May 2012. With proceeds from the recent equity raising, GMG has repaid A\$520 million of the syndicated facility due on May 24, 2010 and the Macquarie/CIC facility (drawn to A\$300 million). After deducting these amounts, the group has the ability to allocate A\$1.3 billion to cover forthcoming debt maturities between September 2009 and May 2012. The managed funds have also extended their debt-maturity profile with a weighted average

Research Update: Goodman Group 'BBB' Ratings Affirmed, Off CreditWatch On Capital-Management Initiatives;
Outlook Negative

unexpired debt term of 3.2 years, from 2.7 years.

There remains adequate covenant headroom for GMG's on-balance-sheet debt facilities and other managed funds. The amendments to GMG's covenants provide further headroom, with the gearing ratio set at 60% (net liabilities to net tangible assets), interest cover ratio lowered to 2x, and a tighter priority debt ratio that still provides flexibility to the business. A new covenant has been introduced that limits debt raised against cornerstone investments or intangibles.

In the short-to-medium term, we expect that Goodman will continue its strategy of further diversifying its sources of debt capital, lengthening its debt-maturity profile, and reducing its reliance on the banking sector.

Outlook

The outlook is negative. We consider GMG's current look-through credit metrics weak for the 'BBB' rating, reflecting the group's high levels of debt at managed funds and GMG's sizeable cornerstone shareholdings. Persistently weak credit metrics are likely to place further downward pressure on the rating. However, we consider the downside risk to the rating to be not more than one notch.

To return the rating to a stable footing, we would expect GMG to reduce its fund holdings or complete other asset sales to improve look-through metrics levels approaching 2.5x interest cover, and FFO to debt approaching 8%. Furthermore, in times of buoyant property development earnings, we would expect GMG's key credit measures to comfortably exceed these levels.

Related Research

"Corporate Ratings Criteria 2008," published April 15, 2008, on RatingsDirect.

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed; CreditWatch/Outlook Action

To From

Goodman Group

Corporate Credit Rating BBB/Negative/-- BBB/Watch Neg/--

Goodman Australia Finance Pty Ltd.

Senior Unsecured (1 issue) BBB BBB/Watch Neg

Goodman Finance (Lux) sarl

Senior Unsecured (1 issue) BBB BBB/Watch Neg

Goodman Industrial Finance (Aust) Pty Ltd.

Research Update: Goodman Group 'BBB' Ratings Affirmed, Off CreditWatch On Capital-Management Initiatives; Outlook Negative

Senior Unsecured (1 issue)	BBB	BBB/Watch Neg
Goodman PLUS Trust Subordinated (1 issue)	BB+	BB+/Watch Neg
Goodman Group Senior Unsecured (1 issue)	BBB	BBB/Watch Neg
Goodman Finance (Jersey) Ltd. Senior Unsecured (1 issue)	ВВВ	BBB/Watch Neg
Goodman Finance (Lux) sarl Senior Unsecured (1 issue)	ВВВ	BBB/Watch Neg
Goodman Industrial Trust Senior Unsecured (1 issue)	BBB	BBB/Watch Neg
MG Finance (Jersey) Ltd Senior Unsecured (1 issue)	BBB	BBB/Watch Neg
MG Finance Australia Trust Senior Unsecured (1 issue)	BBB	BBB/Watch Neg
MG Finance Luxembourg sarl Senior Unsecured (1 issue)	BBB	BBB/Watch Neg
MG Finance Singapore PTE LTD Senior Unsecured (1 issue)	BBB	BBB/Watch Neg
MG Property Opportunities sarl Senior Unsecured (1 issue)	BBB	BBB/Watch Neg
MGI HK Finance Senior Unsecured (1 issue)	ВВВ	BBB/Watch Neg

Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; select your

Research Update: Goodman Group 'BBB' Ratings Affirmed, Off CreditWatch On Capital-Management Initiatives; Outlook Negative

preferred country or region, then Ratings in the left navigation bar, followed by Find a Rating.

Copyright © 2009 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this information may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. S&P, its affiliates, and/or their third-party providers have exclusive proprietary rights in the information, including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, provided herein. This information shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Neither S&P, nor its affiliates, nor their third-party providers guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any information. S&P, its affiliates or their third-party providers and their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR THIRD-PARTY PROVIDERS DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates or their third-party providers and their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the information contained herein even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

The ratings and credit-related analyses of S&P and its affiliates and the observations contained herein are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update any information following publication. Users of the information contained herein should not rely on any of it in making any investment decision. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of each of these activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P's Ratings Services business may receive compensation for its ratings and credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge) and www. ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.7280 or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.

Copyright © 1994-2009 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC, a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

The McGraw·Hill Companies